

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CARA MCCLURE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY
COMMISSION, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 2:23-cv-00443-MHH

**MCCLURE PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. Plaintiffs Have Established a Strong Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	2
II. The Equities Favor Plaintiffs.....	8
A. There Is No Insuperable Obstacle to Holding Special Elections Under a Remedial Commission Plan in Conjunction with the 2024 Elections.....	8
B. If Special Elections in Conjunction with the 2024 Elections Pose a Problem, the Court Can Order Special Elections at a Separate Time.	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	7, 8
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	4
<i>Adamson v. Clayton Cnty. Elections & Registration Bd.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	14
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (M.D. Ala. 2017).....	3
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (M.D. Ala. 2013).....	3
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2018).....	7
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Chestnut v. Merrill</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 1308 (N.D. Ala. 2019).....	11
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cnty.</i> , 293 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	5
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Garza v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F. 2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990).....	11

Grace, Inc. v. City of Miami,
 No. 1:22-cv-24066-KMM, 2023 WL 4853635 (S.D. Fla. July 30, 2023)2

Jacksonville Branch of NAACP v. City of Jacksonville,
 635 F. Supp. 3d 1229 (M.D. Fla. 2022).....12

Jacksonville Branch of the NAACP v. City of Jacksonville,
 No. 22-13544, 2022 WL 16754389 (11th Cir. Nov. 7, 2022).....*passim*

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,
 No. CIV. 2:03-CV-354, 2006 WL 3069542 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2006)14

Miller v. Board of Comm'rs of Miller Cnty.,
 45 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (M.D. Ga. 1998)10, 11

Miller v. Johnson,
 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....8, 14

Navajo Nation v. San Juan Cnty.,
 No. 2:12-cv-00039, 2017 WL 6547635 (D. Utah Dec. 21, 2017).....12, 14

North Carolina v. Covington,
 138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018).....2, 9

Sanders v. Dooly Cnty.,
 245 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001)11

Shaw v. Hunt,
 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....6

Shaw v. Reno,
 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....8

Smith v. Clinton,
 687 F. Supp. 1310 (E.D. Ark. 1988), *aff'd mem.*, 488 U.S. 988 (1988).....11

United States v. Alabama,
 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)14

United States v. Dallas Cnty. Comm’n,
850 F. 2d 1433 (11th Cir. 1988)14

United States v. Osceola Cnty.,
474 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (M.D. Fla. 2006).....14

White v. Daniel,
909 F.2d 99 (4th Cir. 1990)11

Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
361 F. Supp. 3d 1296 (M.D. Ga. 2018), *aff’d*, 979 F.3d 1282 (11th
Cir. 2020)12

Statutes

Ala. Code 17-15-1(4)13, 14

Ala. Code § 45-37-72.2714
